
Last Name First Name Organization Name Work Phone Email Grant
Abernathy William Delaware Health and Social Services 302.255.9361 or 9390 william.abernathy@state.de.us SCSEP
Adams Bill Resources for Human Development 215-951-0300 ext 3115 williama@rhd.org YouthBuild
Adams Lisa UMWA Career Centers, Inc. 7242239332 umwacc1@earthlink.net Earmark

Adkins Chuck Episcopal Community Services of Maryland 410-467-1264 finance@ecsm.org Prisoner Re-Entry
Allen Clemmy UMWA Career Centers, Inc. 7242239332 umwaccclemmy@yahoo.com Earmark
Anticoli Donald Lincoln H.S. 215-335-5653 djanticoli@philasd.org Youth Offender
Araya Tania Dept. of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 410-767-3018 taraya@dllr.state.md.us WIA Forumula
Ardagna Wendy Community College of Philadelphia 215-496-6151 wardagna@ccp.edu Green Grant
Arthur-Lewis Jennifer Resources for Human Development, Inc 215-951-0300 ext 3915 jenniferl@rhd.org YouthBuild

Ball Vicki Blue Ridge Community College (540) 453-2201 ballv@brcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training

Balog Debra Johnstown Area Regional Industries (JARI) 814.262.8366 dbalog@jari.com Earmark

Barksdale Gaye
Montgomery County Division of Workforce 
Services 240-777-2049

gaye.barksdale@montgomerycount
ymd.gov

Barnett Crystal Connection Training Services 215-430-0381 ext. 5529 cts2u@aol.com
YouthBuild/Prisoner Re-
Entry

Bayne Kellli UMWA Career Centers, Inc. 7242239332 umwacckelli@yahoo.com Earmark
Besong Marsha School Dostrict of Philadelphia 2153355653 mbesong@philasd.org Youth Offender
Bilal Amera MD Dept. of Aging 410-767-1267 abilal@ooa.state.md.us SCSEP
Bohanick David PA Dept of L&I BWDP 717-772-8856 dbohanick@state.pa.us WIA Formula

Brandon Carrie Connection Training Services 215-430-0381 ext. 5564 cbrandon@ctsyouthbuild.org
YouthBuild/Prisoner Re-
Entry

Brothers Danielle
Connections Community Support Programs, 
Inc. 302-494-9026 dbrothers@connectionscsp.org Prisoner Re-Entry

Calver John Thomas Nelson Community College 7578655846 calverj@tncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Calvert David West Virginia CTCS 304-558-0087 calvert@wvctcs.org Green Jobs

Carrozza Dr. Bernard Delaware County Community College 610.359.7389 bcarrozza@dccc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

CARTER DEBRA NCBA 202-637-8400 dcarter@ncba-aged.org SCSEP

Chappelle Todd
Delaware Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 302-761-8275 todd.chappelle@state.de.us

Disability Employment 
Initiative

Chara Trudy Dept. of Labor, Licensing & Regulation 410-767-4145 tchara@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula
Cobb Sandra (Sandy) Maryland Department of Aging 410-767-1084 scobb@ooa.state.md.us SCSEP
Coleman Waverly Community College of Philadelphia 215-496-6161 wcoleman@ccp.edu Green Jobs
Collins Denise Montgomery County WIB (610) 278-3794 dcollin2@montcopa.org YouthBuild
Cooper Jeffrey Maryland Workforce Corporation 410-729-0007 jcooper@theworkforcecorp.org Green Jobs
Coutts Eileen Fels High School 215-537-2516 ecoutts@philasd.org Youth Offender

Curnan Susan
Center for Youth and Communities, Heller 
School, Brandeis University 781-736-3771 curnan@brandeis.edu Featured Speaker

D''Agostino Nita PathStone 610-925-5600 ndagostino@pathstone.org
Migrant Adult/ 
SCSEP/Earmark

Damon Lynne Community College of Baltimore County 443-840-2020 ldamon@ccbcmd.edu Green Grant
Davis Jennifer Goodwill Industries International 240-333-5283 jennifer.davis@goodwill.org SCSEP
Deitz Cheryl Harrisburg Area Community College 717-221-1338 chdeitz@hacc.edu Earmark
Denton Sandra Heritage Community Initiatives 412-351-0535 sdenton@heritageserves.org Green Jobs



Last Name First Name Organization Name Work Phone Email Grant
Dizo Amelia PA L&I, BWDP, FCS 717-705-3764 adizo@state.pa.us Green Jobs
Drayton Tameka PA Labor & Industry 717-525-5594 tdrayton@state.pa.us Green Jobs
Dunlap Sandra UMWA Career Centers, Inc. 7242239332 umwacc3@earthlink.net Earmark
Edmonds Deborah Goodwill Industries International 2403335430 deborah.edmonds@goodwill.org SCSEP

Farley Tony Thomas Nelson Community College 757-865-3125 farleyt@tncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Felice Jennifer Hagerstown Community College 301-790-2800 x638 jmfelice@hagerstowncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Finley Sheree Dept. of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 410-767-2995 sfinley@dllr.state.md.us WIA Forumula
Fisher Reginald Frankford High School 215-537-2519 rfisher2@philasd.org Youth Offender

Folsom Cindy Blue Ridge Community College (540) 453-2204 folsomc@brcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Francois Paulette Dept. of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 410-767-3011 pfrancois@dllr.state.md.us
Green Grant, WIA 
Formula

Francovitch Thomas
Anne Arundel Workforce Development 
Corporation 410-777-2126 tfrancovitch@aawdc.org

Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Fuller Cara Sasha Bruce Youthwork 202-675-9355 cfuller@sashabruce.org YouthBuild

Gerace Kelli
Montgomery County Workforce Investment 
Board (610) 278-3825 kgerace@montcopa.org YouthBuild

Gilkey Mary Germanna Community College 540-423-9820 mgilkey@germanna.edu Earmark
Gillespie Chris Bucks County Community College 215504-8532 gillespi@bucks.edu Earmark
Green Michelle ETA 2158615225 green.michelle2@dol.gov U.S. DOL

Guertler Frank College of Southern Maryland 3019347899 susanr@csmd.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Hamre Timothy Naional Council on Aging 202-479-6636 timothy.hamre@ncoa.org SCSEP
Harris Marsha DLLR (410) 767-2008 mharris@dllr.state.md.us WIA Forumula
Harvey Renee West Virginia CTCS 304-558-0087 harvey@wvctcs.org Green Jobs
Heisey William Germanna Community College 540-423-9037 bheisey@germanna.edu Earmark
Henry Brenda Heritage Community Initiatives 412-351-0535 bhenry@heritageserves.org Green Jobs

Henry Heather
Anne Arundel Workforce Development 
Corporation 410-987-3890 hhenry@aawdc.org

Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Henry Jean Community College of Baltimore County 443-591-1548 JHenry3@ccbcmd.edu Green Jobs
Hoffman Sue Philadelphia Workforce Investment Board 215-717-2006 shoffman@pwib.org Green Jobs
Holston TeEasha DLLR (410) 767-2005 tebrown@dllr.state.md.us WIA Forumula

Hopkins Debby Blue Ridge Community College 540.453.2325 hopkinsd@brcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Horner Rudi Community College of Baltimore County 443-840-1634 rhorner@ccbcmd.edu Green Jobs

HOWELL TAYLOR
SHENANDOAH VALLEY ENERGY 
PARTNERSHIP 540-705-5392

THOWELL@VALLEYWORKFORC
E.COM Green Jobs

Hughes Larry Southwest Virginia Community College 276-964-7538 larry.hughes@sw.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)/Earmark

Irving Desmond Connection Training Services 215-430-0381 ext, 5566 decky16@aol.com
YouthBuild/Prisoner Re-
Entry

Ivanov Alek Infinite Solar 7323227236 alek@infinite-solar.com

Jenkins-Beacher Marie
Private Industry Council of Lehigh Valley, 
Inc. 610-841-1134 mbeacher@piclv.org Green Jobs

Jennings Tiffinie MD Dept. of Juvenile Services 410-230-3127 JennTiff@djs.state.md.us Youth Offender
Johnson Sharon Shenandoah Valley WIB, Inc. 540-649-4322 sjohnson@valleyworkforce.com Green Jobs

Jones Robert Southwest Virginia Community College 276 964 7549 robert.jones@sw.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)/Earmark
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Jones Tracy PathStone 610-925-5600 tjones@pathstone.org Migrant Adult/ SCSEP

Kern Daryl
Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission for 
Community Action (STEP), Inc. 570-601-9672 dskern@stepcorp.org YouthBuild

Kirbas Chris South Central Workforce Investment Board 717-920-7090 ckirbas@wibpa.org High Growth

Kissel Douglas Connection Training Services 215-430-0381 ext. 5526 douglaskissel@yahoo.com
YouthBuild/Prisoner 
Re-Entry

Kloc Thomas Way Station, Inc. 301-662-0099 tkloc@waystationinc.org YouthBuild

Kormanik Gina
Lehigh Valley Workforce Investment Board, 
Inc. 610-841-1006 gkormanik@lvwib.org Green Jobs

Kwong MeiMei John Bartram High School 215-492-6450 mkwongtchen@philasd.org Youth Offender

Kymbriti Varvara Baltimore County Workforce Development 410-887-5516 vkymbriti@baltimorecountymd.gov High Growth
Larios Marlene Telamon Corporation 804 381 6084 mlarios@telamon.org Migrant Adult 
Laver David Frankford High School 215-537-2519 dlaver@philasd.org Youth Offender
LeBlanc Anja The Federation of Neighborhood Centers 267-586-7152 anjal@federationnc.org Green JObs
Lehman Melissa ETA 215-861-4842 lehman.melissa@dol.gov U.S. DOL

Litwin HarrietAnn
Delaware Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 302-761-8275 HarrietAnn.litwin@state.de.us

Disability Employment 
Initiative

Lofton Tonye National Council on Aging 202-600-3158 tonye.lofton@ncoa.org SCSEP
Lott Barry National Council on Aging 302.98.1026 barry.lott@ncoa.org SCSEP

Lowe Traci
Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission for 
Community Action (STEP), Inc. 570-601-9533 talowe@stepcorp.org YouthBuild

Madrid Dan
Delaware Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 302-761-8275 dan.madrid@state.de.us

Disability Employment 
Initiative

Mattocks Vonzell Prince George''s Community College 301-322-0071 mattocvx@pgcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

McEnhill John
Floyd Community Center for the Arts, Inc. 
dba The Jacksonville Center 540-745-2784 john@jacksonvillecenter.org Earmark

McGhee Tracy Providence Hospital 202-269-7797 tracy.mcghee@provhosp.org Green Jobs
Mellor Dee Montgomery County WIB 610-278-3937 dmellor@montcopa.org YouthBuild
Mendez Grisel Temple University, CSPCD 215-204-5727 gmendez@temple.edu High Growth
Mitchell Debra Temple University CSPCD (215) 204-2318 debram@temple.edu High Growth
Moy Shirley Temple University CSPCD 215-204-3424 smoy@temple.edu High Growth

Murray Kirkland
Anne Arundel Workforce Development 
Corporation 410-987-3890 kmurray@aawdc.org

Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Musick Heather VA Highlands Community College 276-739-2532 hmusick@vhcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Norman Victoria National Council on Aging, Inc 202-479-6978 victoria.norman@ncoa.org SCSEP
Northern Donna RHD\Chester YouthBuild 610 490 0205 donna@chesteryouthbuild.org YouthBuild

Norton Dorothee
Department of Labor, Licensing and 
Regulation 410-767-2283 dnorton@dllr.state.md.us

WIA Forumula, Green 
Jobs

O''Brien Carolanne
Delaware Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 302-761-8275 carolanne.obrien@state.de.us Disability Navigator

Ogbaekwe Alphonsus DLLR (410) 767-0056 aogbaekwe@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula
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Ortiz Awilda Edison High School 215-324-9599 aortiz@philasd.org Youth Offender
Parson Roxanne MD Department of Juvenile Services 410-230-3329 parsonr@djs.state.md.us Youth Offender
Parsons Brian Telamon Corporation 919-239-8113 bparsons@telamon.org MSFW 
Perkins Derrick School District of Philadelphia 215-400-5952 dperkins@philasd.org Youth Offender
Perry Suzanne WVU @ Parkersburg 304-424-8385 suzanne.perry@mail.wvu.edu High Growth

Pillai Shreya
Maryland Department of Labor Liscensing 
and Regulation 410 837 5276 spillai@dllr.state.md.us

Green Jobs/WIA 
Formula

Pistner David PA College of Technology 570-327-4775 dpistner@pct.edu
Poindujour Catherine School District of Philadelphia 215-471-2902 ext. 2280 Cpoindujour@philasd.org Youth Offender
Polanowski Susan Garfield Jubilee 412-655-5200 szamulevic@aol.com YouthBuild

Potts Wendy South Central Workforce Investment Board 717-920-7095 wpotts@wibpa.org High Growth

Primak Sam South Central Workforce Investment Board 717-920-7097 sprimak@wibpa.org High Growth

Proto Kristin PathStone 610-925-5600 kproto@pathstone.org Migrant Adult/ SCSEP

Reed Lynn Governor''s Workforce Investment Board 410-767-2131 lreed@gwib.state.md.us
WIA Formula/ Green 
Jobs

Reginald Fisher Frankford High School 215-537-2519 rfisher2@philasd.org Youth Offender
Reiner Cindy Harrisburg Area Community College 717-221-1325 careiner@hacc.edu Earmark

Reynolds Bernard
Maryland Governors Workforce Investment 
Board 4107672017 breynolds@gwib.state.md.us Green Jobs

Rich Anne Hagerstown Community College 301-790-2800 africh@hagerstowncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Richardson Charles Connection Training Services 215-430-0381 x-5521 charlescts@yahoo.com
YouthBuild/Prisoner 
Re-Entry

Robinson Renee Garfield Jubilee 412-655-5200 reneel10@hotmail.com YouthBuild
Rodgers Justin Shenandoah Valley Energy Partnership 540-705-5391 jrodgers@valleyworkforce.com Green Jobs
Ross Susan College of Southern Maryland 3019347899 susanr@csmd.edu High Growth Initiative
Rucker Gwendolyn Goodwill Industries International, Inc. 240-333-5210 gwendolyn.rucker@goodwill.org SCSEP
Ruley-Mayo Tanya School District of Philadelphia 215-400-6885 truley@philasd.org Youth Offender

Rumsey Barbara Thomas Nelson Community College 7578653124 rumseyb@tncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Sanchez Evelyn PathStone 610-925-5600 esanchez@pathstone.org Migrant Adult/ SCSEP
Schulterbrandt Beverly Maryland Department of Juvenile Services 410-230-3275 Schulter@djs.state.md.us Youth Offender
Selden Brandi Resources for Human Development, Inc 215-951-0300 ext 3913 Brandi@rhd.org YouthBuild
Shelly Barbara U.S. Department of Labor/ETA 215-861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov U.S. DOL

Sheres Jo
Dept. of Community and Human Services/ 
JobLINK 703-746-5713 jo.sheres@alexandriava.gov

Shisler Rapp Susan Delaware County Community College 610-359-5040 srapp@dccc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Shockley Christy DLLR (410) 767-9652 clshockley@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula
Shubiak Peter Way Station, Inc. 301-662-0099 pshubiak@waystationinc.org Speaker
Simon Joel CAEL 3124992678 jsimon@cael.org Speaker
Skinner Frank Dept of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 410-227-8841 fskinner@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula
Smallman Diana Telamon Corporation 3042630916 dsmallman@telamon.org Migrant Adult
Snipes-Bennett Valdes National Council on Aging (NCOA) 202-479-6677 valdes.snipesbennett@ncoa.org SCSEP
Snow Loretta Shenandoah Valley WIB 540-442-7134 lorettasnow@valleyworkforce.com Green Jobs
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Somers Sharon Human Services/Joblink 703-746-5847 Elva.Ardon@alexandriava.gov

Spencer Roger VA Highlands Community College 273-739-2407 rspencer@vhcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Spivey Margaret Hagerstown Community College 301-790-2800-402 mcspivey@hagerstowncc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Starks Bob AARP Foundation 202-434-2055 rstarks@aarp.org SCSEP
Stephens Romila DLLR (410) 767-2039 rstephens@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula

Stevenson Michael
Department of Labor, Licensing and 
Regulation 1-301-974-9005 mstevenson@dllr.state.md.us Green Jobs

Strahm Kimberly Community Housing Partners 540-382-2002 x3310 kstrahm@chpc2.org Green Jobs
Straight Christy New River Valley PDC 540.639.9313 cstraight@nrvpdc.org
Stults Timothy University City High School 215-387-5100 tstults@philasd.org Youth Offender

Sypolt Sean
Private Industry Council of 
Westmoreland/Fayette, Inc. (724) 437-2590 ssypolt@privateindustrycouncil.com Green Jobs

Tapley Jerry Federation of Neighborhood Centers (215) 568-5860 jerryt@federationnc.org Green Jobs
Taylor Shauneille School District of Philadelphia 2674383794 shtaylor@philasd.org Youth Offender
TEGASHAW MAKONNEN NCBA 202-637-8400X 136 mtegashaw@ncba-aged.org SCSEP
Thomas April Germantown High School (215) 951-4004 ext 431 athomas@philasd.org Youth Offender
Thomas Benjamin Providence Health Foundation 202-683-4348 Benjamin.Thomas@provhosp.org Green Jobs

Thomas Hilary South Central Workforce Investment Board 717-920-7092 hthomas@wibpa.org High Growth

Tos Edwin
Delaware Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 302-761-8275 ed.tos@state.de.us Disability Navigator

Tresco Kate School District of Philadelphia 215-400-5796 ktresco@philasd.org Youth Offender
Trumbull Ed MARC Green Consortium 410.917.4510 etrumbull@tca-llc.co Green Jobs
Vital Rodrigue Dept. of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 410-767-0044 rvital@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula
VU THU AARP FOUNDATION 202 434-3319 tvu@aarp.org SCSEP
Walker Jr Kenneth KRA Corporation 646-476-0855 kwalker@kra.com
Wallace Beverly Abraham Lincoln High School 2153355653 bpwallace@philasd.org Youth Offender
Waters Tiffaney School District of Philadelphia 2154006106 twaters2@philasd.org Youth Offender

Watson Joette Johnstown Area Regional Industries (JARI) 814.262.8372 jwatson@jari.com Earmark
Weeks-Moore Joan FitzSimons High School 215 227-4431 jweeksmoore@philasd.org Youth Offender

Weimer Sara
Connections Community Support Programs, 
Inc. 302-230-9116 sweimer@connectionscsp.org Prisoner Re-Entry

Weir Kathleen Community College of Allegheny County 412-237-3013 kweir@ccac.edu Earmark

Wenck Esther
Lehigh Valley Workforce Investment Board, 
Inc. 610-841-1129 ewenck@lvwib.org Green Jobs

White Kalika Prince George''s Community College 301-322-0690 whitekr@pgcc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Whoolery Marlon UMWA Career Centers, Inc. 7242239332 umwaccmarlon@yahoo.com Earmark
Willgruber Jesse School District of Philadelphia 215-400-5819 jwillgruber@philasd.org Youth Offender

Williams Debi Westmoreland County Community College 724-925-4200 williamsdeb@wccc.edu
Community Based Job 
Training (CBJTI)

Williams Elizabeth
Department of Labor, Licensing and 
Regulation 410-767-2997 ewilliams@dllr.state.md.us WIA Formula

Woods, Jr. Ray B. West Virginia Bureau of Senior Services 304-558-3317, Ext.102 Ray.B.WoodsJr@wv.gov SCSEP
Yoannone Carol Community College of Allegheny County 4122372227 cyoannone@ccac.edu Earmark

mailto:Ray.B.WoodsJr@wv.gov�
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Yurcisin Tim
Private Industry Council of 
Westmoreland/Fayette, Inc. (724) 836-2600

tyurcisin@privateindustrycouncil.co
m Green Jobs

Zirilli Michelle PA L&I-BWDP-FCS 717-787-5326 mzirilli@state.pa.us WIA Formula
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